

No. 46823-9-II

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

COLLEGE MARKETPLACE, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

OLHAVA ASSOCIATES, LP; HD DEVELOPMENT OF MARYLAND,  
INC.; and WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST,

Appellees.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Michael E. Kipling, WSBA #7677  
Kipling Law Group, PLLC  
3601 Fremont Ave N, Suite 414  
Seattle, Washington 98103  
(206) 545-0345

*Counsel for Appellant College  
Marketplace, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The trial court ignored the holding in <i>Wilkinson</i> , which compels a different result. ....	9
1. <i>Wilkinson</i> controls the key issues in this case.....	9
2. The trial court decision cannot be squared with <i>Wilkinson</i> . ....	11
3. The additional use restrictions in the 2008 ECRs were not mere “modifications” of the earlier use restrictions. ....	14
4. The ECRs must be strictly, not broadly, construed. ....	18
5. Home Depot had no right to modify existing restrictions, let alone to add new use restrictions. ....	20
B. The trial court wrongly excluded evidence and argument to establish the unreasonableness of the 2008 ECRs. ....	22
1. The restrictive covenants in the 2008 ECRs are contrary to public policy and unenforceable. ....	23

2.	Restrictive covenants in shopping centers are permitted only if they are ancillary to a valid real estate transaction and reasonable under the circumstances.....	25
3.	The 2008 ECRs are not ancillary to an otherwise valid transaction among Home Depot, Wal-Mart and Olhava.....	26
4.	The 2008 ECR use restrictions are not ancillary to a valid relationship that the law deems worthy of protection. ....	27
5.	The trial court wrongly excluded evidence that Wal-Mart and Home Depot are competitors and precluded this public policy challenge to enforceability.....	29
C.	The trial court erred by awarding almost \$1 Million in attorneys’ fees and costs to Defendants.....	33
1.	The attorney fee provision should be construed strictly.....	33
2.	The attorney fee clause only applies to actions regarding a breach or threatened breach of the ECRs, but there was no breach or threatened breach in this case. ....	35
3.	College Marketplace chose to seek a judicial declaration of its rights <i>to avoid a breach</i> . ....	38
4.	The trial court erred by awarding Defendants fees for defending the tort claims.....	40
5.	Defendants cannot seek fees for their work and, at the same time, redact the time entries that reveal the nature of their work. ....	41
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	42
	APPENDIX.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bauman v. Turpen</i> , 139 Wn. App. 78, 160 P.3d 1050 (2007) .....	10
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) .....	20, 34
<i>Berryman v. Metcalf</i> , 177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013).....	34
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 738 P.2d 665 (1987).....	41
<i>Bus. Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717, 108 S. Ct. 1515, 99 L. Ed. 2d 808 (1988).....	28
<i>Colby v. McLaughlin</i> , 50 Wn.2d 152, 310 P.2d 527 (1957).....	23, 25
<i>Cosmopolitan Engineering Group, Inc. v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 292, 149 P.3d 666 (2006).....	34
<i>Gamco v. Providence Fruit &amp; Produce Bldg., Inc.</i> , 194 F.2d 484 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 344 U.S. 817 (1952) .....	23
<i>Genovese Drug Stores, Inc. v. Connecticut Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 286 (2nd Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Guy Stickney, Inc. v. Underwood</i> , 67 Wn.2d 824, 410 P.2d 7 (1966) .....	34
<i>Hederman v. George</i> , 35 Wn.2d 357, 212 P.2d 841 (1949) .....	24
<i>Hindquarter Corp. v. Property Development Corp.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 809, 631 P.2d 809, 23 A.L.R.4th 897 (1981).....	34
<i>Ideal Elec. Sec. Co., v. Int'l Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>In re Marriage of Scanlon</i> , 109 Wn. App. 167, 34 P.3d 877 (2001).....	23
<i>Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207, 79 S. Ct. 705, 3 L. Ed. 2d 741 (1959).....	23

<i>Knight, Vale and Gregory v. McDaniel</i> , 37 Wn. App. 366, 680 P.2d 448 (1984) .....	31
<i>Kobza v. Tripp</i> , 105 Wn. App. 90, 18 P.3d 621 (2001) .....	39
<i>LK Operating, LLC v. The Collection Group, LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014).....	24
<i>Lynott v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	34
<i>Macri v. City of Bremerton</i> , 8 Wn.2d 93, 111 P.2d 612 (1941) .....	34
<i>Meresse v. Stelma</i> , 100 Wn. App. 857, 999 P.2d 1267 (2000).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Messett v. Cowell</i> , 194 Wash. 646, 79 P.2d 337 (1938) .....	24
<i>North Bergen Rex Transport, Inc. v. Trailer Leasing Co.</i> , 158 N.J. 561, 730 A.2d 843 (1999).....	34
<i>Norwood Shopping Center, Inc. v. MKR Corp.</i> , 135 So.2d 448 (D.C. Fla. 1961).....	20
<i>O'Neal v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1265 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Perry v. Moran</i> , 109 Wn.2d 691, 748 P.2d 224 (1987) .....	27
<i>Port of Seattle v. International Longshoremen's &amp; Warehousemen's Union</i> , 52 Wn.2d 317, 324 P.2d 1099 (1958).....	40
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 178 (1981).....	24
<i>Rexam Beverage Can Co. v. Bolger</i> , 620 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997) .....	18, 19
<i>Shafer v. Bd. of Trustees of Sandy Hook Yacht Club Estates, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 267, 883 P.2d 1387 (1994) .....	12, 13
<i>Sheppard v. Blackstock Lumber Co., Inc.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 929, 540 P.2d 1373 (1975).....	22, 27, 31, 32
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 107 Wn.2d 611, 732 P.2d 149 (1987) .....	30

<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 84 Wn. App. 5, 924 P.2d 397 (1996) .....	37
<i>State v. Noah</i> , 103 Wn. App. 29, 9 P.3d 858 (2001).....	24
<i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis</i> , 71 Wn. App. 120, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993) .....	33
<i>Tuyen Thanh Mai v. American Seafoods Co., LLC</i> , 160 Wn. App. 528, 249 P.3d 1030 (2011).....	38
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. State</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982).....	40
<i>Waring v. Lobdell</i> , 63 Wn.2d 532, 387 P.2d 979 (1964).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Cmty. Ass'n.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014).....	passim

#### **Other Authorities**

16 David K. DeWolf et al., <i>Washington Practice Tort Law</i> and Practice §6.16, p. 292 (4th ed. 2013) .....	34
22A Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Declaratory Judgments</i> § 11 .....	38
3 Williston on Contract 2888 § 1642 .....	24
3M. Friedman, <i>Friedman on Leases</i> § 28.1 at 1239-40 (2d ed. 1983).....	20
Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Quieting Title</i> § 1 .....	39
C. Clark, <i>Real Covenants and Other Interests Which</i> “Run with the Land” 105, n.38 (2d ed. 1947).....	20
RCW § 19.86.030 .....	29
RCW 19.86.030 .....	24
RCW 9A.04.110 .....	37
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 187.....	25, 26, 28, 31
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §§ 186-88 .....	22, 23
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §188(2)(a).....	28

*The Antitrust Implications of Restrictive Covenants in  
Shopping Center Leases*, 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1201 (1973)..... 23

**Rules**

RAP 2.4(g) ..... 33  
RAP 10.4(c) ..... 2
